

July 12, 2022
Paula Ellsworth, NP
Fax#:  989-875-5168
RE:  Anna Cross
DOB:  03/01/1964

Dear Mrs. Ellsworth:

This is a followup for Mrs. Cross with prior right-sided nephrectomy and prior elevated creatinine.  Last visit in April.  Comes in person, has problems of frequency, nocturia and incontinence but no infection, cloudiness or blood.  Treatment for esophageal reflux with Protonix and Pepcid.  Denies gastrointestinal bleeding, chronic back pain off and on Medrol but no antiinflammatory agents.  Review of system otherwise is negative.  Blood pressure at home in the 120s-130s.
Medications:  Present blood pressure medication Norvasc and benazepril.  No antiinflammatory agents.
Physical Examination:  Today blood pressure 130/70.  Rest of physical exam is normal.  Skin, mucosal, lymph nodes, respiratory, cardiovascular, no ascites, no edema and no neurological problems.

Labs:  Most recent chemistries - kidney function is back to normal.  Electrolytes and acid base normal.  Nutrition, calcium, and phosphorus normal.  Urinalysis, no blood, no protein and no albumin.  Mild anemia 12.8.

Assessment And Plan:
1. Kidney donation.

2. Hypertension, presently excellent control.
3. Prior elevated creatinine back to normal.  Continue care of migraines, fibromyalgia, osteoarthritis, and peripheral neuropathy.  I do not need to see her back, call me if any questions.
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All above issues were discussed with the patient. Education provided, questions answered to patient's satisfaction. Patient verbalized understanding.

Sincerely,

JOSE FUENTE, M.D.
JF/vv
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